
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 28th March, 2019
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Taggart (Chair)
Councillor Mitchell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Murphy
Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issu
[...]
 out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 
January 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.

7  POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Service Director, Growth outlining the position in Southampton with 
regards to Post 16 education and training.

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 37 - 56)



6

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since January 2019.

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 57 - 62)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 20 March 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 13 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Guthrie (except items 26 and 27), Laurent, Mitchell 
and Murphy

Apologies: Councillors Taggart and Keogh
Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs

23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Taggart, Councillor Keogh and also of Appointed Member 
Catherine Hobbs were noted.

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

25. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN REPORT (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which presented the LSCB Annual Report 2017-
18 and outlined changes to statutory guidance relating to partnership arrangements for 
safeguarding children and young people.

Keith Makin - Independent Chair of the LSCB; Tony Rawlinson – Acting Chief 
Superintendent, Hampshire Constabulary; Katherine Elsmore – Head of Safeguarding, 
NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; Siobhan West - Associate 
Designated Nurse for Safeguarding, NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; 
Jane White – Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council and Phil 
Bullingham – Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Southampton City Council were present and with the consent of the chair 
addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the following:
 That the LSCB partnership extended across a wide range of organisations.
 That elective home education increased in Southampton in the past year.
 That neglect has been a key focus for the LSCB and the new policies, 

procedures, training and tool kit that have been implemented across the 
partnership have enhanced the ability of practitioners to recognise and respond 
to signs of neglect.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 14 -

 That the LSCB has sought to improve auditing and quality assurance across 
safeguarding services in Southampton. 

 That the LSCB commissioned and completed a thematic report on online safety 
and the recommendations had been agreed.

 That the LSCB’s focus on improving safety and outcomes for those children at 
risk of going missing, being exploited or trafficked has increased collaborative 
activity and preventative interventions.

RESOLVED
1) That a briefing note outlining the key measures within the Home Education (Duty 

of Local Authorities) Bill is circulated to the Panel.
2) That the Panel are provided with an update on progress with regards to the 

implementation of the recommendations from the thematic report on on-line 
safety.  The Panel requested specific detail relating to the adoption by schools of 
anonymous reporting tools.

3) That a precis of the collaborative activity undertaken by the LSCB relating to the 
issue of County Lines drug supply is circulated to the Panel.

26. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2018.

The Panel also note the performance summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by officers.

Jane White – Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council and Phil 
Bullingham – Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Southampton City Council were present and with the consent of the chair 
addressed the meeting.

In discussion with officers it was noted that:
 The indicator M4, measured the number of new referrals of children aged 13+ 

where child sexual exploitation was a factor.  The indicator did not represent 
cases already open to Children and Families where child sexual exploitation was 
a factor, if case records included the completion of a Sexual Exploitation Risk 
Assessment Form (SERAF) for a child, it indicated that a child was vulnerable.

 The Performance Board had identified the number of Looked After Children 
placed out of county, who did not have a record of a return interview following a 
missing episode needed to be addressed.

RESOLVED that consideration is given to including in the suite of performance 
measures the number of children and young people subject to a SERAF.

Page 2



- 15 -

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance that 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings.

The Panel noted the following:
 That Social Finance were unable to attend the meeting to provide a 

demonstration of the new app developed to support Care Leavers.
 That an invitation to the 2019 Southampton Care Leaver Awards would be given 

to members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.
 That case studies highlighting positive examples where Looked After Children 

have returned to their parents had been circulated.
 That consideration had been given to how elected members could be utilised to 

support, mentor and advise Care Leavers.  Research had looked at good 
examples in other Local Authorities, which identified that for members, leaders 
and managers within the council to provide mentoring for young people and Care 
Leavers, a system to match mentors in terms of the skill set and interests with 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers would require a CV to enable the 
matching process.  It was suggested that Mentoring is offered to young people 
when they are in Year 10 so that the offer is embedded when the young person 
becomes at risk of not being in Education, Employment or Training, and that the 
offer could be extended to local business who are interested in sponsoring a 
young person in care.

RESOLVED
1) That Social Finance would be invited to provide a demonstration of the new app 

developed to support Care Leavers at the meeting in March 2019.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DATE OF DECISION: 28 MARCH 2019
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, GROWTH

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sajid Butt Tel: 023 8083 2128

E-mail: sajid.butt@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095

E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of post-16 education and training for young people in 
Southampton including attainment, progress, performance, actions undertaken and 
emerging issues. Principals and Head teachers from the providers of state-funded 
post 16 education and training in Southampton have been invited to attend the 
meeting to discuss the issues with the Panel. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the position relating to post 16 education 
and training in Southampton with the invited representatives from the 
state-funded providers of post 16 education and training in 
Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of outcomes for children and families in 

Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

[...]
mployment after 16 to 18) 

Students finishing 16 to 18 study who either stayed in education or went into employment from October to 
March the following year. The data published in January 2019 is for students who finished level 3 (A levels or 
other level 3 qualifications) study in 2016, which is the most recent data currently available.  

.  

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 28 MARCH 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
February 2019.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since 
January 2019.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 28 February 2019 is attached as Appendix 1.  
An explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at 
the meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Reven
[...]
29.4% 17.6% 13.3% 18.2% 36% 15%  22.3% 37.5% P 17.1% 13.0% 12.0%

LAC12 (val)
Number of Special Guardianship 
Orders (SGOs) (E43, E44) 

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Do
re

nd
a 

Ch
ap

m
an Children subject to Special 

Guardianship Orders will receive 
timely and effective support. 

1 1 0 7 0 3 2 5 2 4 6 7 4 -43% 300%  3 7 - - - -

LAC12 (%)
Percentage of Special Guardianship 
Orders (SGOs) (E43, E44) 

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Do
re

nd
a 

Ch
ap

m
an Children subject to Special 

Guardianship Orders will receive 
timely and effective support. 

5.3% 8.3% 0.0% 38.9% 0.0% 18.8% 13.3% 18.5% 12.5% 23.5% 35.3% 46.7% 36.4% -22% 591%  21.0% 46.7% P 10.1% 12.0% 10.0%

LAC7-QL
Percentage of Looked after 
Children visited within timescales

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

The service is in regular contact with 
Looked after Children to ensure that 
there is ongoing assessment of risk 
and opportunites to intervene 
effectively. 

86.0% 79.0% 81.0% 82.0% 84.0% 79.0% 83.0% 79.0% 79.0% 76.0% 80.0% 75.0% 80.0% 7% -7%  79.8% 84.0% P Local Local Local

LAC10 (%)

Percentage of Looked after 
Children with an authorised CLA 
plan

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Children have good quality care plans, 
to which they have contributed, and 
which meet their needs. 

94.2% 95.0% 97.3% 97.1% 94.0% 93.7% 94.9% 96.0% 96.5% 96.1% 97.3% 97.0% 96.0% -1% 2%  95.9% 97.3% P Local Local Local

LAC10-QL
Number of Looked after Children 
with an authorised CLA Plan

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Children have good quality care plans, 
to which they have contributed, and 
which meet their needs. 488 496 507 509 502 493 488 479 473 466 462 458 462 1% -5%  483 509 - Local Local Local

LAC13

Number of current Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) 
looked after at end of period

Ja
ne

 W
hi

te

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children are identified and supported 
by the local authority. 

14 14 13 13 13 15 12 13 12 12 13 12 13 8% -7%  
[...]
 RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 28 MARCH 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 28 March 2019
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 58



Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Scrutiny Monitoring – 28 March 2019

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That a briefing note outlining the key 
measures within the Home Education 
(Duty of Local Authorities) Bill is circulated 
to the Panel.

Parliamentary briefing on the Home Education (Duty of 
Local Authorities) Bill circulated to the Panel on 30/01/19
https://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/
Summary/SN05108#fullreport

Completed24/01/19 LSCB Annual 
Report – 
2017/18

2) That the Panel are provided with an 
update on progress with regards to the 
implementation of the recommendations 
from the thematic report on on-line safety. 
The Panel requested specific detail 
relating to the adoption by schools of 
anonymous reporting tools.

Recommendations have been translated into actions and 
the progress of these is monitored every 6 months at the 
LSCB Serious Case Review Group. At the completion of 
the review a workshop was held by the LSCB Chair and 
coordinator attended by Southampton school and 
safeguarding leads. A s
[...]
 4LSCB to identify 
needs and requirements of Online Safety training to 
include mental health and technology. Learn from the 
recent case of Molly Russell.  
• The LSCB and schools should have a more 
proactive relationship in providing staff and governor 
training, particularly on statutory responsibilities and legal 
issues.  LSCB is working closely with the lead for 
safeguarding in education from SCC.  We have 
ascertained that Governors do have safeguarding and 
online safety training, we are looking to see how this can 
be improved / built on as a result of this review.

3) That a precis of the collaborative activity 
undertaken by the LSCB relating to the 
issue of County Lines drug supply is 
circulated to the Panel.

Southampton LSCB is part of a newly established 
strategic 4LSCB Child Exploitation Group. This is 
attended by local service leads from all safeguarding 
partners and also attended by Simon Clancy from the SE 
Regional Organised Crime Unit. The group is Chaired by 
Det Supt Mackechnie who is the Police lead for Serious 
Organised Crime at Hampshire Constabulary.  National 
intensification operational activities have recently taken 
place in the 4LSCB area including Southampton, these 
focus on county lines activity. Recent Police newsletter 
on this suggests the results as below: 
 
Results of County Lines Intensification week (Jan 21 – 
28):
 

P
age 60



Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

Officers from Southampton took part in a national week 
of action tackling county lines drugs networks. 
Operations took place across the Hampshire and IOW. 
The activity and enforcement in Southampton resulted in: 

• 12 Arrested for various offences but include 
concerned in the supply of class A. 

• 2 voluntary interviews conducted under 
caution 

• 2 out of court disposals. 
• 40 safeguarding visits – 30 of these were as a 

result of some joint work/information from 
SCC by SE. 

• 14 Stop searches. 
• 3 warrants executed. 
• Joint working with SCC and BTP

County Lines has been a standing agenda item at local 
and county Child Exploitation Groups and has been 
reviewed at Southampton LSCB Main Board, providing 
partners with up-to-date statistics on where the issues 
are, number of arrests etc.  
Two ‘weekly Wednesday workshops’ run by the Police 
MET team have been held in the city and more targeted 
training is planned in the coming months for staff from 
various agencies to find out more about how county lines 
drug dealing is run, how to spot the signs of criminal 
exploitation and where to go to report and gain support.

24/01/19 Children and 
Families - 
Performance

1) That consideration is given to including in 
the suite of performance measures the 
number of children and young people 
subject to a SERAF (Sexual Exploitation 
Risk Assessment Form).

It is not possible to report on the data in the form 
requested and a single line entry or indeed multiple lines 
entry for SERAFs would still give an incomplete picture 
as counting instances alone has little value.
It is recommended that a single thematic report is 
produced with numbers from the data team and narrative 
from the service that could be presented at a future 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel meeting.

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Post 16 Education and Training
	Appendix 1 - 2018 KS5 Revised Headline Results Briefing Note.docx
	Appendix 2 - A level performance.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Applied general qualifications performance.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Tech Level performance.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Technical certificates performance.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Level 2 vocational performance.pdf
	Appendix 7 - Apprenticeships.pdf
	Appendix 8 -English and maths.pdf
	Appendix 9 -Student destinations.pdf

	8 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Feb-19.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Monitoring Scru

Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Keogh, 
Laurent, Murphy and P Baillie

Apologies: Councillors Catherine Hobbs

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Panel noted that Councillor P Baillie was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Guthrie in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

The apologies Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs were noted.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

30. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Growth outlining the 
position in Southampton with regards to Post 16 education and training.

Alex Scott and Rebecca Stratton - Itchen College; Dr Liz Lee and Paul Swindale - 
Richard Taunton; Sarah Stannard - City College; Paul Overton - Bitterne park 6th Form; 
James Rouse and Andrea Matteucci - St Annes; Councillor Paffey – Southampton City 
Council Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning;  and 
Southampton City Council Officers, Derek Wiles – School Improvement; Denise Edghill 
– Associate Director, Economic Development and Skills; and Sajid Butt – Strategic 
Skills Manager; were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel.

The Panel discussed the following:

 Where students living in Southampton were attending further education 
establishments and what was the breakdown of students traveling to these 
educational establishments from outside the City’s boundaries;

 The current research into students who did not complete their further education 
studies.  The Panel expressed an interest in the findings of this research and 
noted that some students who had not completed their studies outside the City 
had returned to one of the City’s establishments to complete them;

 The impact of the increasing trend in students receiving unconditional offers from 
universities;



- 17 -

 The measures used by the Department for Education (DFE) to ascertain the 
effectiveness of the City’s establishments.  The Panel were informed by the local 
colleges that the measures used did not reflect a holistic view of performance.  It 
was expressed that this should be reflected in any future conversations with the 
further education commissioner;

 The need for colleges to better promote their successes and more clearly 
indicate how young people’s outcomes have been both matched and 
transformed through their attendance post 16 education with in the City: and

 How a greater emphasis on the travel plans could be an asset to both the 
colleges, promoting themselves as a greener alternative that was cheaper and 
healthier for students as they would have the ability to travel to colleges by foot; 
bicycle or public transport, and the City as a whole, in the reduction of additional 
traffic.   

RESOLVED that the Panel requested:
(i) that the number of students coming in to Southampton from outside the 

city for further education studies is circulated to the Panel;
(ii) that the findings from the research into students not completing further 

education studies in Southampton is circulated to the Panel;
(iii) That colleges and schools provide to the Panel information relating to:

(a) The proportion of students that receive unconditional offers from 
universities; and

(b) The difference in grades between the expected and achieved 
performance of students that receive unconditional offers.

(iv) That, reflecting comments relating to the DFE data not providing a holistic 
view of performance by Southampton further education providers, 
consideration would be given to the measures of performance that should 
be included in future conversations relating to the performance of the 
sector in Southampton.

(v) That, to help promote further education providers in Southampton and 
inspire future students, providers give to the Panel case studies 
highlighting examples where young people’s outcomes have been 
transformed through post 16 education in the City; and

(vi) That the Panel consider travel plans in future discussions relating to post 
16 education.

NOTE: Councillors Taggart and Keogh declared that they were employed as 
teachers in further education establishments.  They remained in the meeting and 
took part in the discussion.

31. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since January 
2019.

Jane White - Service Lead, Children’s Social Care was present and, with the consent of 
the Chair, address the Panel.

The Panel discussed:



- 18 -

 How the drive to clearing a backlog was responsible for the increase in the 
percentage of Children in Need referrals shown in target M3;

 The Staff pressures and recruitment strategies.  It was explained that interviews 
were being held presently but that there was a shortage of qualified social 
workers.  It was explained that the Council had achieved some success in 
recruiting staff but, so far these new starters had been newly qualified staff and 
that these were not able to immediately undertake child protection cases until 
they had achieved the professional qualification;  

 Looked after Children data and their Pathways Plan; and
 Introduction of an early help front door to work alongside the MASH.  The panel 

were informed that the preparations for the service, including a communications 
strategy would be ready for delivery as soon as the required approval had been 
received. 

RESOLVED that Panel requested that data on Looked After Children with an up to date 
Pathways Plan be provided to the Panel at the June 2019 meeting.

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
enabling the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings.


